
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 21st February, 
2023 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Conference Rooms 3 and 4 
- Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Coombs (Chair) 
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Blatchford 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Windle 
 

  

Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Mobile: 07385 416491 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future generations. Using data, insight 
and vision to meet the current and 
future ne
[...]
 

Practice Note 3 NHDC 
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC 
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998) 
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998) 
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006) 
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013) 

Page 4



1 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 21st February 2023 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning 

 

Application address: Compass House Romsey Road, Southampton    

      

Proposed development: Re-development of the site to create a three-storey hotel 

containing 82 rooms with associated works including 82 car parking spaces. 

(Resubmission 19/00726/FUL) (amended description to increase both the number of 

hotel bedrooms and car parking spaces from 73 to 82). 

 

Application 

number: 

20/01785/FUL 

 

Application 

type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Mathew Pidgeon Public 

speaking 

time: 

15 minutes 

Last date for 

determination: 

01.03.2023 Ward: Redbridge 

Reason for 

Panel Referral: 

Five or more letters of 

objection have been 

received. 

Ward 

Councillors: 

Cllr McEwing 
Cllr Guest 
Cllr Spicer 

Applicant: BMR Compass Ltd 

 

Agent: Savills 

 

Recommendation Summary 

 

Delegate to the Head of Transport & 
Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to criteria listed 
in report 
 
 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable No 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered, including local car parking pressure, and are not judged to have sufficient 
weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have 
been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be 
in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision 
the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has sought 
to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). Policies 
– CS6, CS7, CS13, CS14, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS24 and CS25 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 
2015). Policies – SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP8, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, 
SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16, SDP17, HE6, REI9, of the City of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 2 Planning History 

3 Accessibility Map 4 Car parking survey 

5 Committee minute 19/00726/FUL 

(15.10.19) 

6 Committee minute 20/01785/FUL 

(12/10/2021) 

7 Appeal decision notice. 8 Habitats Regulations Assessment 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Transport & Planning to grant planning permission subject 
to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the completion 
of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 
of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 
ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 

adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer; 

 
iii. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 

adopting  local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with Policies 
CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 
 

iv. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Travel Plan; 
 

v. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013); 
 

vi. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Waste 
Management Plan;  
 

vii. The submission, approval and implementation of public art that is consistent 
with the Council’s Public Art ‘Art People Places’ Strategy; and  
 

viii. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) 
and New Forest SPA in accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010 (as amended), SDP12 of the City of Southampton 

Page 6



3 

 

Local Plan Review (March 2006), CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

 
3. That the Head Transport & Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary and 
/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 
In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Head of Transport & Planning be authorised to refuse 
permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal 
Agreement. 
 
Background 
 
The Planning Panel have already considered this planning application at the Panel 

meeting on 12 October 2021 and resolved to delegate authority to the Head Transport 

& Planning to grant planning permission subject to an additional condition securing 

electric vehicle charging and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement was 

unanimously agreed. Please refer to Appendix 6 to see the Committee minute from 

the meeting. 


[...]
thod Statement (Performance Condition) 
The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted Aboricultural Method Statement including the tree protection measures 
throughout the duration of the demolition and development works on site. 
Reason: To ensure that provision for trees to be retained and adequately protected 
throughout the construction period has been made.  
 
34. Arboricultural Protection Measures (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
No works or development shall take place on site until a scheme of supervision for the 
arboricultural protection measures has been approved in writing by the LPA.  This 
scheme will be appropriate to the scale and duration of the works and may include 
details of: 
1. Induction and personnel awareness of arboricultural matters  
2. Identification of individual responsibilities and key personnel  
3. Statement of delegated powers  
4. Timing and methods of site visiting and record keeping, including updates  
5. Procedures for dealing with variations and incidents.  
Reason: To provide continued protection of trees, in accordance with Local Plan Policy 
SDP12 and British Standard BS5837:2012, throughout the development of the land 
and to ensure that all conditions relating to trees are being adhered to.  Also to ensure 
that any variations or incidents are dealt with quickly and with minimal effect to the 
trees 
 
35. Restricted use of flat roof area (Pre-commencement Condition) 
The roof area of the extension hereby approved which incorporates a flat roof surface, 
and the flat roof of the original/existing building not proposed to be used as private roof 
terraces for the occupants of the hereby approved flats shall not be used as a balcony, 
terrace, roof garden or similar amenity area, or for any storage purposes without the 
grant of further specific permission from the Local Planning authority.  
Reason: In order to protect the privacy of adjoining occupiers in line with Local Plan 
polic
[...]
 and therefore there is no mechanism to secure appropriate 
repairs to the highway, caused during the construction phase, which 
would be to the detriment of the visual appearance and usability of the 
local highway network; 

c. A Training & Employment Management Plan committing to adopting local 
labour and employment initiatives has not been secured in accordance 
with Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 

Page 54



 

- 45 - 
 

2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013); 

d. The submission and implementation of a staff & customer travel plan has 
not been secured to support strategic transport initiatives including those 
within the Local Transport Plan. 

e. A Carbon Management Plan, setting out how the carbon neutrality will be 
achieved and/or how remaining carbon emissions from the development 
will be mitigated, in accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and 
the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013) has not been secured; 

f. The submission and implementation of a Waste Management Plan has 
not been secured to ensure suitable arrangements are made to manage 
waste generated from the site. 

g. The submission and implementation of public art that is consistent with 
the Council’s Public Art ‘Art People Places’ Strategy has not been 
secured;  

h. In the absence of an alternative arrangement the lack of a financial 
contributions towards footpath improvements in the Shoreburs and 
Weston Greenways and Peartree Green Local Nature Reserve 
(£2,346.57); and financial contributions towards the New Forest National 
Park Authority Habitat Mitigation Scheme £9,586.64; or financial 
contributions towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project (SDMP) 
(Solent Recreation Mitigation Partnership) (£11,764) the application fails 
to accord with the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010 (as amended), SDP12 of the
[...]
t the above address. 
 
Re-development of the site to create a three-storey hotel containing 73 rooms with 
associated works including 73 car parking spaces. (Resubmission 19/00726/FUL) 
 
Simon Reynier (City of Southampton Society),Chris Brady (agent), and Councillor 
Spicer (ward councillor) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  In addition the Panel noted the statement received by Councillor Guest which 
had been circulated and posted on-line.  
 
The Panel requested and officers agreed to include in their recommendation that an 
additional condition relating to electric vehicle charge points be added to the 
application, as set out below.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

Page 61



 

 

- 33 - 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) Delegated approval to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to 
grant planning permission subject to the amendment set out below and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer; 

c. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 
adopting local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with 
Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013); 

d. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Travel 
Plan; 

e. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013); 

f. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Waste 
Management Plan;  

g. The submission, approval and implementation of public art that is 
consistent with the Council’s Public Art ‘Art People Places’ Strategy; and  

h. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project 
(SDMP) and New Forest SPA in accordance with the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended), SDP12 of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), CS22 of the Core 
Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Head Planning and Economic Development be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

(iv) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development Manager be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 

 
ADDITIONAL CONDITION 
 

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING. (PERFORMANCE CONDITION) 

Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved a minimum of 9 (12%) of 
the 73 hotel car parking spaces shall be fitted with an electric car charging point for use 
by customers and staff. The electric car charging poi
[...]
l Plan Review (March 2006), policies CS18 
and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (2010) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer. 

c. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

d. An obligation to preclude future residents being issued with car parking 
permits. 

Page 63



 

 

- 35 - 
 

e. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project 
(SDMP) in accordance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 (as amended), SDP12 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (March 2006), CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period 
following the Panel meeting, the Head Planning and Economic Development be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions 
of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

(iv) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development Manager be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 

 
 
ADDITIONAL / AMENDED CONDITION  
 
05. LANDSCAPING, LIGHTING & MEANS OF ENCLOSURE DETAILED PLAN [PRE-

COMMENCEMENT CONDITION] 

Notwithstanding the submitted details before the commencement of any site works a 

detailed landscaping scheme and implementation timetable shall be submitted, which 

includes:  

(i) proposed finished ground levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking 

layouts, including details of measur
[...]
 Erection of a 2-storey building 
containing 3 x 1-bed self-contained supported living flats at ground floor, mixed use 
(Class C2/C3) with communal staff facilities at first floor and car parking (amended 
description). 
 

Application 
number: 

21/01680/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

FULL 

Case officer: Mathew Pidgeon Public 
speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

08.03.2022 Ward: Bitterne Park 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Request by Ward Member 
 

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr White  
Cllr Fuller 
Cllr Bunday 
 

Referred to 
Panel by: 

Cllr Fuller Reason: Parking,  
Traffic, 
Access, 
Overdevelopment,  
Privacy. 
 

Applicant: Imperial Homes Southern 
Counties Ltd 

Agent: Vivid Design Studio Ltd 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Transport and 
Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to criteria listed in report. 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

 
Reason for granting Planning Permission 
 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including the 
design, impact on neighbouring amenity, access suitability and on street car parking 
pressure have been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify 
a refusal of the application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in 
order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance 
with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus 
planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local 
Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work 
with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 
 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

3 Relevant Planning History 
 

 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and a habitat’s mitigation 
contribution linked to the impacts identified in the HRA. 
 
3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary and/or 
delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as necessary. In the 
event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period following the 
Panel meeting, the Head of Transport and Planning be authorised to refuse permission on 
the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

1. The site and its context 
 

1.1 The site is located within a back land area accessed from a private track leading 
from Harcourt Road. The track is the only access to the back land plot. The track is 
also used by 22 Harcourt Road to access a rear parking area.  
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 

The plot is rectangular in shape and is surrounded by semi-detached pairs of 
dwellings fronting onto Harcourt Road and Bullar Road, along with comprehensively 
developed flatted blocks positioned to the north & west. 

1.3 
 

The existing vacant bungalow on site has previously been occupied for assisted 
living, accommodating up to 5 residents with additional support staff and a meeting 
hub managed by Autism Hampshire. The use began prior to September 2007 and 
continued up until approximately 2 years ago. The main building was used as a care 
home and the outbuilding used as a hub meeting room. The existing buildings have 
become difficult to use for care home purposes due to their age and condition and 
thus Autism Hampshire are looking to develop the site to provide supported living 
accommodation. 
 

2. 
 

Proposal 

2.1 The proposal seeks rede
[...]
 (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Case Officer Mathew Pidgeon for 21/02/2023 PROW Panel 
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS 
 
1. Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date 
on which this planning permission was granted. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. Approved Plans (Performance Condition) 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
3. Accommodation Management Plan [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved a Residential 
Accommodation Management Plan, to include details of safety and security measures, 
practices and procedures that serve the hereby approved residential accommodation 
in specialist use [class C2/C3] and which includes details of the following shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing. Once approved the development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details throughout the lifetime of the 
development: 
o Security measures preventing residents from leaving the building without 
supervision (if their care packages/risk assessments deem it unsafe to do so) including 
at night; 
o Confirmation of on-site staffing by registered care providers on a 24 hour/7 days 
a week basis; and, 

Page 99



16 

 

o Emergency procedures. 
Reason: To safeguard the residential amenities of neighbouring properties, in the 
interests of highways safety and in the interest of the safety and security of all residents 
within the development hereby approved. 
 
4. Ancillary Use Only (Performance) 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development
[...]
ed with access to it at all times for the use of the 
occupants. 
Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate amenity space in association with the 
approved flats. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 106



23 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

Application reference: 21/01680/FUL 
Application address: 22A Harcourt Road Southampton SO18 1GP 

Application description: Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a 2-storey 
building containing 3 x 1-bed self-contained supported 
living flats at ground floor, mixed use (Class C2/C3) with 
communal staff facilities at first floor and car parking 
(amended description). 

HRA completion date: 7th February 2023 

 

HRA completed by: 

Lindsay McCulloch 
Planning Ecologist 
Southampton City Council 
lindsay.mcculloch@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Summary 

The project being assessed is as described above.   
 
The site is located close to the Solent and Dorset Coast Special Protection Area 
(SPA), the Solent and Southampton Water SPA/Ramsar site and the New Forest 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC)/SPA/Ramsar site. 
 
The site is located close to protected sites and as such there is potential for 
construction stage impacts.  It is also recognised that the proposed development, in-
combination with other developments across south Hampshire, could result in 
recreational disturbance to the features of interest of the New Forest SPA/Ramsar 
site and the Solent and Southampton Water SPA/Ramsar site.   
 
In addition, wastewater generated by the development could result in the release of 
nitrogen and phosphate into the Solent leading to adverse impacts on features of the 
Solent Maritime SAC and the Solent and Southampton Water SPA/Ramsar site. 
 
The findings of the initial assessment concluded that significant effects were 
possible. A detailed appropriate assessment was therefore conducted on the 
proposed development.  
 
Following consideration of a number of avoidance and mitigation measures designed 
to remove 
[...]
endix 3
	Compass House, Appendix 4
	Compass House, Appendix 5
	Compass House, Appendix 6
	Comapss House, Appendix 7
	Compass House, Appendix 8
	Site Plan

	5 Planning Application - 21/01680/FUL - 22A Harcourt Road
	site plan

	6 Planning Application - 22/01582/FUL - 27 Chessel Avenue
	Site Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 38 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Blatchford, Magee, 
Prior and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillor J Payne 
 

  
 

47. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01785/FUL - COMPASS HOUSE, ROMSEY ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report. 
 
Re-development of the site to create a three-storey hotel containing 82 rooms with 
associated works including 82 car parking spaces. (Resubmission 19/00726/FUL) 
(amended description to increase both the number of hotel bedrooms and car parking 
spaces from 73 to 82). 
 
Simon Reyneir (City of Southampton Society) and Councillor Goodfellow (ward 
councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer corrected references to a prior approval application and reported 
that Condition 35 would be amended as set out below. Additionally, it was noted that 
Councillor Guest had confirmed her reasons for objecting as set out in the report.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation (2) that authority be delegated to the 
Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in 
the report (as amended) and recommendation (3).  Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendations were carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant 
planning permission subject to the conditions in the report with the amended 
condition set out below and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to 
secure 
 

a. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

 



 

- 39 - 
 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer 

c. Submission of a Training & Employment Management Plan committing to 
adopting local labour and employment initiatives, in accordance with 
Policies CS24 & CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted Version (as amended 
2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 
2013); 

d. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Travel 
Plan; 

e. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management 
Plan setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how 
remaining carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in 
accordance with policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning 
Obligations SPD (September 2013); 

f. Submission and implementation within a specified timescale of a Waste 
Management Plan;  

g. The submission, approval and implementation of public art that is 
consistent with the Council’s Public Art ‘Art People Places’ Strategy; and  

h. Financial contributions towards Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project 
(SDMP) and New Forest SPA in accordance with the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended), SDP12 of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (March 2006), CS22 of the Core 
Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013). 

(iii) That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.  In the event that the legal agreement is not completed 
within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head Transport and 
Planning  be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure 
the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

 
AMENDED CONDITION 
 
35. Restricted use of flat roof area [Performance Condition]. 
The roof area of the building hereby approved which incorporates a flat roof surface 
shall not be used for storage purposes, as a balcony, terrace, roof garden or similar 
amenity area without the grant of further specific permission from the Local Planning 
authority.    
 
REASON:  In order to protect the privacy of adjoining occupiers. 
 

48. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01680/FUL - 22A HARCOURT ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the report. 
 

 



 

- 40 - 
 

Redevelopment of the site. Erection of a 2-storey building containing 3 x 1-bed self-
contained supported living flats at ground floor, mixed use (Class C2/C3) with 
communal staff facilities at first floor and car parking (amended description). 
 
Mr Chamberlain (local resident/ objecting), Mr Dudley (agent), and Councillor Fuller 
(ward councillor/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that Condition number 27 needed to deleted and that 
Condition 3 required to be amended as set out below. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Transport and Planning to grant planning permission. The Panel then considered 
recommendation (2) that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning 
to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the report (as amended) and 
recommendation (3).  Upon being put to the vote the recommendations were carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment (HRA) set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report. 

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions set out in the report (as amended)  
and a habitat’s mitigation contribution linked to the impacts identified in the 
Habitats Regulation Assessment. 

3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be granted authority to add, vary 
and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions as 
necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a 
reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Transport and 
Planning be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure 
the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
AMENDED CONDITION 
 
3. Accommodation Management Plan [Pre-Occupation Condition] 
Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved a Residential 
Accommodation Management Plan, to include details of safety and security measures, 
practices and procedures that serve the hereby approved residential accommodation in 
specialist use [class C2/C3] and which includes details of the following shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing. Once approved the development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details throughout the lifetime of the 
development: 

 Security measures preventing residents from leaving the building without 
supervision (if their care packages/risk assessments deem it unsafe to do so) 
including at night; 

 Confirmation of on-site staffing by registered care providers on a 24 hour/7 days 
a week basis; 

 Emergency procedures; and 

 



 

- 41 - 
 

 Measures to ensure that residents will not have access to a private vehicle. 
Reason: To safeguard the residential amenities of neighbouring properties, in the 
interests of highways safety and in the interest of the safety and security of all residents 
within the development hereby approved. 
 

49. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/01582/FUL - 27 CHESSEL AVENUE  

. The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of 
an application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above 
address recommending that the application be conditionally approved. 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension – application amended following validation 

 
Rodica Mills(local residents/ objecting) and Councillor Keogh (ward 
councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statement from Mrs Sindhu had been 
circulated.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation that the application be conditionally 
approved.  Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14 March 2023 
 
 

 

 


